

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	IDFC FIRST Bank is transitioning into a diversified universal bank, leveraging a high-growth retail liability franchise while undergoing a strategic balance sheet reset post-merger.	□
2	Revenue grew 20.37% to ₹36,502 Cr, yet the top-line expansion was overshadowed by a significant 50% contraction in Net Profit to ₹1,490 Cr.	□
3	<i>Operating margins are under pressure as a 103% spike in provisions (₹5,299 Cr) and a 71.8% Cost-to-Income ratio limit the margin of safety against credit shocks.</i>	□
4	<i>Bottom-line performance was severely impacted by MFI-related stress, with total provisions now representing a staggering 3.5x the reported Net Profit.</i>	□
5	Debt-to-Equity stands at 1.02x with a thin Interest Coverage of 1.11x, leaving minimal room for further margin compression or unexpected credit cost spikes.	□
6	Cash flow generation remains a core strength, with CFO of ₹14,465 Cr (9.71x PAT) driven by robust deposit growth of 25.65% to ₹252,010 Cr.	□
7	<i>Capital expenditure is heavily focused on technology with ₹434 Cr in software capitalization, which supports current PAT but creates a long-term amortization burden.</i>	□
8	<i>Earnings quality is weakened by accounting-led supports, including a ₹106.99 Cr Deferred Tax Credit and aggressive capitalization of software expenses.</i>	□
9	Governance remains high (9.5/10) following the IDFC Limited amalgamation, which simplified the corporate structure and eliminated the holding company discount.	□
10	<i>Asset quality risks are intensifying in the retail segment, evidenced by a 38.9% surge in collection agent commissions, significantly outpacing revenue growth.</i>	□
11	The outlook depends on the "Universal Bank" pivot to diversify the 44% unsecured retail concentration and achieve a J-curve in profitability by FY26.	□
12	Investment View: ACCUMULATE; monitor for Gross NPA (ex-MFI) exceeding 2.0% or failure to reduce Cost-to-Income below 65%.	□

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Business Segments:** The bank operates through four primary segments: Retail Banking (56.58% of gross revenue), Treasury (31.17%), Corporate/Wholesale Banking (10.96%), and Other Banking Business (1.28%).
- **Revenue Drivers:** Growth is primarily driven by the Retail Banking franchise, specifically high-yield unsecured personal loans, consumer durable loans, and a rapidly expanding fee-based income stream from insurance commissions (₹809.02 Cr).

- **Cost Drivers:** Key expenses include interest on deposits, high variable acquisition costs (Commission to Sales Agents: ₹2,726.28 Cr), and rising recovery costs (Commission to Collection Agents: ₹1,380.44 Cr).
- **Industry Position:** Transitioning from a retail-focused disruptor to a "Universal Bank," competing directly with large-scale incumbents like HDFC and ICICI Bank.
- **Expansion Plans:** Aggressive build-out of Corporate, MSME, and Government banking to diversify the loan book away from the 44% unsecured retail concentration.
- **Acquisitions/Mergers:** Completed the landmark amalgamation of IDFC Limited effective October 01, 2024, fundamentally resetting the balance sheet and simplifying the corporate structure.
- **Capacity Additions:** Expanded physical footprint to 1,002 branches; however, 95% of accounts are now opened digitally, shifting the branch role toward branding and trust.
- **Geographical Presence:** Strong domestic presence with a new strategic pivot toward NRI services in 12 countries and a rapid scale-up of GIFT City operations (300+ accounts).

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- Management has declared the "Buildout Phase" (FY19–25) complete, transitioning the bank into a "Universal Bank" model to capture corporate and government ecosystems.
- The strategy focuses on lowering Customer Acquisition Costs (CAC) by targeting the "employees, vendors, and distributors" of corporate clients.
- Government banking empanelment for GST, Direct Tax, and Pension disbursements is viewed as a high-signal moat for securing low-cost, "sticky" liability floats.
- Management maintains a "Near & Dear" ethical filter for product sales, aiming to reduce churn and operational costs; call center volumes dropped 29% despite 22.7% business growth.
- Regarding the Microfinance (MFI) crisis, the MD & CEO has taken "full responsibility," admitting to industry-level over-leverage and a need for better lender-per-borrower discipline.
- The bank is anchoring future expectations to a "2-1-2" formula: 2% Gross NPA, 1% Net NPA, and 2% Provisions.
- To stabilize rural credit costs, management is moving toward a "fully insured" MFI portfolio, shifting credit risk into an operating expense (insurance premiums).
- Growth guidance remains optimistic for the "Ace" Mutual Fund aggregator and wealth management services, targeting the investable surplus of 20 million customers.
- The bank is targeting high-velocity, low-cost dollar deposits through UPI for NRIs and GIFT City services to further diversify the liability base.
- Management Tone: The leadership exhibits "Extreme Ownership," particularly regarding asset quality setbacks, while pivoting the narrative from a "one-man show" to a broader leadership team. The tone is transparent, admitting to MFI "leaks" while highlighting the pristine nature of the core retail/corporate book (Ex-MFI GNPA at 1.40%). The verdict is one of **Confident Accountability**—acknowledging short-term pain while maintaining a long-term vision of a tech-led, ethical compounding machine.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Revenue -	36,502.00	30,325.00
Sales Growth %	20.37	33.43
Interest	17,208.00	13,870.00
Expenses -	23,571.00	17,899.00
Manufacturing Cost %	0.65	0.73
Employee Cost %	17.83	18.59
Other Cost %	46.10	39.70
Financing Profit	-4,277.00	-1,444.00
Financing Margin %	-12.00	-5.00
Other Income -	6,977.00	5,932.00
Exceptional items	11.00	9.00
Other income normal	6,966.00	5,923.00
Depreciation	836.00	631.00
Profit before tax	1,864.00	3,857.00
Tax %	20.00	24.00
Net Profit -	1,490.00	2,942.00
Profit from Associates	0.00	0.00
Exceptional items AT	8.00	7.00
Profit excl Excep	1,482.00	2,936.00
Profit for PE	1,482.00	2,936.00
Profit for EPS	1,490.00	2,942.00
Profit Growth %	-50.00	18.00
EPS in Rs	2.04	4.16
Dividend Payout %	12.00	0.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Equity Capital	7,322.00	7,070.00
Reserves	30,834.00	25,204.00
Deposits	252,010.00	200,570.00
Borrowing	38,984.00	50,936.00
Other Liabilities -	14,759.00	12,430.00
Trade Payables	1,399.00	1,015.00
Other liability items	13,360.00	11,415.00
Total Liabilities	343,909.00	296,210.00
Fixed Assets -	2,802.00	2,720.00
Building	29.37	33.25
Other fixed assets	6,059.85	5,257.63
Gross Block	6,089.22	5,290.88
Accumulated Depreciation	3,287.02	2,571.18
CWIP	74.00	95.00
Investments	80,505.00	74,500.00
Other Assets -	260,528.00	218,895.00
Cash Equivalents	13,261.00	10,059.00
Loans n Advances	543.00	576.00
Other asset items	246,723.00	208,260.00
Total Assets	343,909.00	296,210.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Cash from Operating Activity -	14,465.00	11,543.00
Profit from operations	8,436.00	7,151.00
Inventory	0.00	0.00
Loans Advances	-43,820.00	-45,216.00
Operating investments	-2,636.00	-5,030.00
Operating Deposits	51,440.00	56,101.00
Other WC items	1,247.00	-655.00
Working capital changes	6,231.00	5,200.00
Direct taxes	-201.00	-807.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-3,174.00	-9,887.00
Fixed assets purchased	-919.00	-1,374.00
Fixed assets sold	33.00	210.00
Investments purchased	-2,592.00	-8,723.00
Acquisition of companies	0.00	0.00
Other investing items	304.00	0.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	-8,673.00	-2,954.00
Proceeds from shares	3,279.00	3,323.00
Proceeds from debentures	0.00	1,500.00
Proceeds from borrowings	0.00	0.00
Repayment of borrowings	-11,952.00	-7,776.00
Dividends paid	0.00	0.00
Other financing items	0.00	0.00
Net Cash Flow	2,618.00	-1,298.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** grew by 20.37% to ₹36,502.00 Cr, primarily driven by the **Retail Banking** segment, though figures are not directly comparable to the prior year due to the **IDFC Limited** amalgamation effective October 2024.
- **Net Profit** plummeted by 50.00% to ₹1,490.00 Cr as the **Financing Margin %** deteriorated from -5.00% to -12.00%, largely due to a 103.32% surge in **Provisions** for Non-Performing Advances to ₹5,299.72 Cr.
- **Other Cost %** rose sharply to 46.10% of **Revenue**, driven by high variable costs including **Commission to Sales Agents** (₹2,726.28 Cr) and **Commission to Collection Agents** (₹1,380.44 Cr), the latter increasing by 38.93% YoY, signaling rising stress in retail recoveries.
- **CFO** remained robust at ₹14,465.00 Cr, significantly exceeding **Net Profit (CFO/PAT of 9.71)**, as a massive inflow from **Operating Deposits** of ₹51,440.00 Cr more than offset the ₹43,820.00 Cr deployed into **Loans Advances**.
- **Total Assets** expanded to ₹343,909.00 Cr, supported by 25.65% growth in **Deposits** to ₹252,010.00 Cr, while the bank utilized **Financing Activity** to reduce **Borrowing** by ₹11,952.00 Cr, improving the **Debt/Equity** ratio to 1.02.

- **Net Worth** was impacted by a massive non-cash debit of ₹8,796.38 Cr to the "Merger Adjustment Account" following the amalgamation, which was offset against the Securities Premium account within **Reserves**.
- **Fixed Assets** (Gross Block) increased to ₹6,089.22 Cr as the bank continues to capitalize technology spend, adding ₹434.13 Cr to **Software** assets (**Net Book Value: ₹1,109.89 Cr**), which supports current **PAT** by amortizing costs over 5 years.
- **Depreciation** rose to ₹836.00 Cr, reflecting a growing asset base and a conservative policy of fully depreciating assets under ₹5,000 in the year of installation.
- **ROE** and **ROCE** diluted significantly to 3.91% and 5.55% respectively, as the increase in the capital base from **Proceeds from shares** (₹3,279.00 Cr) and the merger coincided with the sharp contraction in **Net Profit**.
- The effective tax rate was lowered by a **Deferred Tax** credit of ₹106.99 Cr, primarily driven by high loan loss **Provisions**, creating a Net **Deferred Tax Asset** of ₹888.33 Cr on the **Balance Sheet**.
- **Interest Coverage** remains thin at 1.11, as **Interest** expenses of ₹17,208.00 Cr consume a vast majority of operating income, leaving the bank sensitive to further credit cost spikes.
- **Other Income** of ₹6,977.00 Cr provided a critical buffer, including ₹809.02 Cr from insurance commissions, highlighting reliance on third-party distribution fees.
- **Other Assets** are dominated by **Software** (₹1,109.89 Cr) and **Deferred Tax Assets** (₹888.33 Cr); the capitalization of software supports margins today but creates a risk of future impairment if tech evolves faster than the 5-year amortization period.
- **Other Liabilities** include a **Proposed Dividend** of ₹183.05 Cr and **Contingent Provisions against Standard Assets**, which act as a buffer against systemic shocks not yet classified as NPAs.
- **Other Expenses** are heavily weighted toward **Commission to Sales Agents** and **Collection Agents** (totaling ₹4,106.72 Cr), reflecting a high-cost-to-acquire and high-cost-to-recover retail model.
- The dominant financial theme of the year was a **Strategic Balance Sheet Reset**, where robust operational growth in **Revenue** and **Deposits** was intentionally offset by aggressive **Provisions** and merger-related accounting adjustments to clean the slate for the "Universal Bank" phase.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Taxation Matters:** Various disputed tax matters are under appeal; while not explicitly totaled, they are managed within "Other Liabilities" provisions.
- **Forward Exchange Contracts:** Large gross notional principal exists, though the bank notes net market risk is significantly smaller due to offsetting positions.
- **Guarantees & Acceptances:** Irrevocable assurances and letters of credit issued on behalf of customers.
- **Capital Commitments:** Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed for capital expenditure (IT and infrastructure).
- **Lease Commitments:** Total future lease rentals for branches and ATMs stand at ₹2,977.37 Cr, representing a significant fixed-cost obligation not capitalized as debt under Indian GAAP.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; ₹14,465 Cr CFO vs ₹1,490 Cr PAT driven by deposit growth.	□	PAT ₹1,490 Cr; CFO ₹14,465 Cr.	CFO is high due to ₹51,440 Cr operating deposit growth offsetting ₹43,820 Cr loan growth.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑↓ — credit growth risk; loans grew 18% vs interest income growth of 24%.	□	Loans ₹246,723 Cr vs ₹208,260 Cr; Interest ₹17,208 Cr.	Banking sector proxy: Loan growth is the primary driver; no traditional inventory/receivables.
3	Revenue timing	Profit ↑ — front-loading risk; loan originating fees recognized upfront rather than amortized over loan life.	□	Upfront fee recognition policy.	Note 17.03: Loan originating fees are recognized upfront as income, potentially masking yield compression.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Neutral — minimal P&L impact; interest expense to IDFC FHCL was only ₹4.19 Cr.	□	Interest Expense (IDFC FHCL) ₹4.19 Cr.	Note 18.07: Related party transactions are immaterial relative to ₹36,502 Cr total revenue.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Neutral — not applicable; bank holds zero inventory as per financial services business model.	□	Inventory ₹0.00 in Mar 2025 and Mar 2024.	Financial statements confirm zero inventory for both periods.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Neutral — not applicable; no inventory held, thus no valuation method or changes exist.	□	No inventory reported on Balance Sheet.	Accounting policies (Note 17) confirm no inventory-related valuation policies.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↑ — non-recurring boost; ₹11 Cr exceptional items included in PBT of ₹1,864 Cr.	□	Exceptional items ₹11.00 Cr.	P&L Statement: Exceptional items are small but present in the current year's profit.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑ — capitalization risk; ₹434 Cr software capitalized while small assets < ₹5k fully expensed.	□	Depreciation ₹836 Cr; Software additions ₹434 Cr.	Note 17.07 & 18.10: Aggressive software capitalization (₹1,109 Cr net) vs conservative small-asset write-offs.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↓ — asset quality stress; NPA provisions surged 103% to ₹5,299 Cr, 3.5x Net Profit.	□	Provision for NPAs ₹5,299.72 Cr.	Note 18.03: Massive spike in provisions indicates significant deterioration or aggressive post-merger cleanup.
10	Tax rate consistency	Profit ↑ — non-cash tax credit; deferred tax credit of ₹106 Cr vs ₹480 Cr current tax.	□	Tax % 20% (FY25) vs 24% (FY24).	Note 17.08: Net DTA of ₹888 Cr primarily driven by loan loss provisions, lowering effective tax rate.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Neutral — low risk; CWIP decreased from ₹95 Cr to ₹74 Cr, indicating project completions.	□	CWIP ₹74.00 Cr vs ₹95.00 Cr.	Balance Sheet: CWIP is immaterial at 0.02% of total assets.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Profit ↑ — valuation risk; ₹888 Cr DTA recognized based on "virtual certainty" of future profits.	□	Net DTA ₹888.33 Cr.	Note 17.08: DTA is heavily reliant on future realization of loan loss provisions (₹1,123 Cr).

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
	RPT quantum and trend	Neutral — merger simplification; IDFC Ltd ceased being an RPT entity after Oct 2024 amalgamation.		MD CEO Remuneration ₹5.55 Cr.	Note 18.07: Amalgamation simplified the RPT structure; historical associate exposures are fully provided for.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Profit ↓ — liquidity drain; ₹183 Cr proposed dividend despite 50% drop in net profit.	□	Dividend Payout 12%; Net Profit ₹1,490 Cr.	Note 18.04: First-time dividend payout in FY25 despite significant earnings contraction and merger costs.
15	Merger Reserve Accounting	Profit ↑ — non-cash equity adjustment; ₹8,796.38 Cr debited to Merger Adjustment Account.	□	Debit of ₹8,796.38 Cr to Reserves.	Note 18.01: Pooling of interest method used; massive debit offset against Securities Premium, altering equity quality.
16	Collection Cost Divergence	Profit ↓ — recovery stress; collection commissions grew 38.9% vs 20.4% revenue growth.	□	Collection Agents Commission ₹1,380.44 Cr.	Note 18.16: Disproportionate rise in collection costs indicates intensifying stress in the retail/unsecured book.
17	Auditor Comparability Warning	Neutral — structural change; auditors flagged FY25 vs FY24 figures are not comparable.	□	Note 18.19 on Amalgamation.	The mid-year merger fundamentally changes the base balance sheet, making YoY trend analysis less reliable.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters

- **Segment Reporting Reliance:** Joint Statutory Auditors relied on the transfer pricing policy approved by the ALCO for segment revenue and expense allocation. This highlights subjectivity in profitability distribution between Treasury and Retail.
- **Comparability Risk:** Auditors explicitly highlight that FY 2025 figures are not comparable with FY 2024 due to the IDFC Limited amalgamation.
- **IEPF Compliance:** A technical delay in transferring ₹0.30 Cr to the Investor Education and Protection Fund was noted due to MCA portal issues (immaterial but a noted lapse).

B. Related Party Transactions

Transaction with Related Party	Amount
MD & CEO Variable Pay (FY 2023-24)	₹8.62 Cr (Converted to 2.4M stock options)
MD & CEO Managerial Remuneration	₹5.55 Cr
WTD Managerial Remuneration	₹3.41 Cr
Interest Expense (IDFC FHCL)	₹4.19 Cr
Deposits from KMP & Relatives	₹3.50 Cr
Loans to KMP & Relatives	₹4.18 Cr

* Note: Following the Oct 2024 amalgamation, IDFC Limited and IDFC FHCL ceased to be RPT entities as they merged into the Bank. Historical associate exposures (Millennium City Expressways) have been fully provided for.

C. Shareholding

- The amalgamation of IDFC Limited has led to a simplified shareholding structure, eliminating the holding company discount and increasing the free float.

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation

- **MD & CEO Remuneration:** ₹5.55 Cr (Fixed) + ₹8.62 Cr (Variable, paid in options).
- **WTD Remuneration:** ₹8.41 Cr.
- **Family Correlation:** No compensations within the same family were identified in the KMP structure.
- **YoY Growth:** Managerial remuneration remains stable; however, the shift toward stock-option-based variable pay for the CEO aligns interests with long-term shareholders but increases potential dilution.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex

Capital Allocation Forensics	Status
CFO Coverage of Capex	High (CFO ₹14,465 Cr vs Fixed Asset Purchase ₹919 Cr)
Capex Nature	Intangible-heavy (Software capitalization)
Deployment Efficiency	Improving (29% drop in call volumes via tech)

- **CAPEX Analytical Notes:**
 - The bank capitalized ₹434.13 Cr in software during the year, reflecting heavy ongoing investment in digital infrastructure.
 - **CFO** provides massive coverage for capex, indicating that physical and digital expansion is funded entirely by internal accruals and deposit growth.
 - The bank's strategy of fully depreciating assets < ₹5,000 is a conservative accounting choice that prevents "lazy" asset buildup.
 - **Key Takeaway:** Capital allocation is pivoting from physical branch-heavy expansion to digital "Ace" platform development, aiming for higher operational leverage.

H. Risks

- **Unsecured Loan Concentration:** 44% of the book is in unsecured retail. *Impact:* High sensitivity to economic downturns or regulatory tightening on risk weights.
- **MFI Asset Quality:** Significant stress in the Microfinance segment. *Impact:* Led to a 103% spike in provisions, halving the net profit this year.
- **Key Person Risk:** Loss of the Head of Retail Liabilities (Chinmay Dhoble). *Impact:* Potential execution risk in maintaining the ₹2,00,000 Cr retail deposit momentum.
- **Cost to Income (C:I) Ratio:** Remains high at 71.8%. *Impact:* Limits the bank's ability to absorb credit shocks without slipping into losses.

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1–5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	4	→	25.6% Deposit growth; 95% digital onboarding.	Strong retail franchise and tech moat, but high unsecured concentration.
Financial Health	3	↓	D/E 1.02x; Interest Coverage 1.11x.	Strong liquidity and deposit base, but thin margins and high credit costs.
Earnings Quality	3	↓	CFO/PAT 9.71; Provisions 3.5x PAT.	Cash flows are excellent, but P&L is heavily supported by DTA and software capitalization.
Management & Governance	4	→	Clean audit; Transparent MFI accountability.	High transparency and simplified structure post-merger, despite KMP loss.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	3	→	ROCE 5.55%; Software Capex ₹434 Cr.	Reinvesting heavily in tech; earnings visibility clouded by MFI stress and high C:I.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * **Robust Deposit Growth:** Total deposits grew by **25.65% to ₹252,010 Cr**, demonstrating strong retail trust. * **Operational Efficiency:** Achieved a **29% decline in call center volumes** despite a 22.7% increase in business, signaling tech-led leverage. * **Strong Cash Generation:** **CFO of ₹14,465 Cr** is nearly 10x the Net Profit, providing a massive liquidity cushion. * **Strategic Simplification:** Completed the **IDFC Limited amalgamation**, simplifying the corporate structure and eliminating the holding company discount. * **Liability Diversification:** Successfully empaneled for **GST and Direct Tax collections**, providing a low-cost, sticky float.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * **Profit Contraction:** **Net Profit fell 50% to ₹1,490 Cr**, primarily due to a **103% surge in provisions**. * **Asset Quality Stress:** **Provisions for NPAs (₹5,299 Cr)** are 3.5x the Net Profit, showing extreme sensitivity to slippage. * **Rising Recovery Costs:** **Collection agent commissions rose 38.9%**, significantly outpacing revenue growth. * **Thin Interest Coverage:** **Interest Coverage at 1.11x** leaves very little room for further margin compression or credit cost spikes. * **Accounting Buffers:** Net Profit was supported by a **₹106.99 Cr Deferred Tax Credit** and aggressive **Software Capitalization (₹434 Cr)**.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY IDFC FIRST Bank is currently in a "Self-Correction" phase, having used FY25 to aggressively provision for MFI stress and complete a complex merger. While financial health is stable due to a robust retail deposit franchise and exceptional cash flow generation (CFO/PAT 9.71), earnings quality is currently under pressure from high credit costs and accounting-led supports. Governance remains a strength with high transparency and a simplified post-merger structure. The business is on a **Stable but Transitioning** trajectory; the core franchise is maturing, but the "Universal Bank" pivot must now deliver the promised J-curve in profitability.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unqualified opinion; KAMs focused on merger and segment reporting.
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	No promoter pledging reported.
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	Total KMP remuneration (including variable) is ~1% of PAT, but variable pay is high relative to current profit.
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	RPT interest expense (₹4.19 Cr) is <0.1% of revenue.
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	Board composition meets regulatory requirements.
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	Confirmed in board composition.
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	No major defaults; minor IEPF delay noted as technical.
8	No fraud reported?	☐	No material fraud reported by auditors.
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	Confirmed by auditors in the statutory report.
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	No frequent changes; joint auditors in place.

Final line: "Total: 9.5/10 ☐—
Governance Rating: 4"

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: A high-growth retail liability franchise transitioning into a diversified universal bank, currently undergoing a necessary but painful asset quality cleanup. **OVERALL STANCE:** ACCUMULATE **RATIONALE:** The bank's ability to grow deposits at 25% and generate massive CFO suggests the "oxygen" of the business is healthy, despite the P&L "fever" caused by MFI provisions. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** Gross NPA (Ex-MFI) exceeds 2.0% or Cost-to-Income ratio fails to drop below 65% by FY26. **BULL CASE:** MFI stress subsides by H2 FY26, and the "Universal Bank" pivot drives NIM expansion through lower-cost government floats, leading to a 15%+ ROE. **BEAR CASE:** Unsecured retail slippage spreads beyond MFI, forcing a capital raise that dilutes book value significantly. **KEY MONITORABLE:** Collection Agent Commission growth: 38.9% → watch for a trend reversal below 20%.

7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status	Summary B Status	Forensic Takeaway
Profitability & Provisions	Net Profit of ₹2,942 Cr with provisions (₹4,436 Cr) largely offsetting slippages.	Net Profit halved to ₹1,490 Cr as provisions surged 103% to ₹5,299 Cr.	Earnings have been sacrificed to fund an aggressive asset quality cleanup and MFI stress recognition.
Margin Trajectory	Financing Margin at -5.00%.	Financing Margin collapsed to -12.00%.	The financing spread has severely deteriorated due to the combined impact of rising interest costs and massive credit loss provisions.
Capital Allocation (Dividends)	Zero dividend payout to conserve capital for 27.5% credit growth.	12% dividend payout initiated despite a 50% drop in net profit.	Management has pivoted to rewarding shareholders even as internal accruals weaken, signaling a transition out of the pure "growth-at-all-costs" phase.
Cash Flow Quality	CFO/PAT ratio at 3.92x.	CFO/PAT ratio surged to 9.71x.	Cash generation has reached extreme levels as massive retail deposit inflows vastly outpace earnings suppressed by non-cash provisions.
Management Tone	Expansionary and visionary, focusing on "Amazon-style" market dominance.	Risk-focused "Extreme Ownership" admitting to MFI "leaks" and over-leverage.	The narrative has shifted from aggressive promotional growth to defensive accountability and risk-mitigation.
Working Capital (Recovery Costs)	Collection costs not flagged as a primary concern.	Collection agent commissions spiked 38.9%, outperforming revenue growth.	The cost of maintaining asset quality is rising disproportionately, indicating intensifying stress in the unsecured retail recovery process.
Corporate Structure	Complex holding structure with IDFC Limited as a promoter entity.	Simplified "Universal Bank" structure following the IDFC Limited amalgamation.	The merger has eliminated the holding company discount and simplified the balance sheet, but resulted in a massive ₹8,796 Cr debit to reserves.

7.2 Persistent Patterns

- **CFO consistently remains significantly higher than PAT**, confirming that the bank's liquidity engine and deposit franchise are far more robust than its volatile bottom-line earnings.
- **High unsecured retail concentration** persists at approximately 44% of the loan book, remaining the single largest structural risk to the bank's credit cycle stability.
- **Aggressive software capitalization** continues to be used as a primary accounting lever, supporting current-year margins by deferring technology costs over a 5-year amortization period.
- **Exemplary governance and transparency standards** are maintained across both periods, evidenced by zero promoter pledging, high board independence, and proactive disclosure of asset stress.
- **A structurally high Cost-to-Income ratio** remains a persistent drag on performance, leaving the bank with a thin margin of safety to absorb sudden spikes in credit costs.
- **Aggressive balance sheet cleaning** via high technical write-offs and provisions remains a recurring management strategy to maintain the optics of low Net NPA ratios.

- **The transition toward a digital-first liability moat** is a sustained trend, with digital onboarding and retail deposit growth consistently outpacing traditional wholesale funding.
-